340.00 11843

7F \$40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert H. Gifford	11/07/2007
Marco Alessandro Mattucci	11/07/2007
Jason Carl McRoberts	11/26/2007
Brent Austin Kuehne	11/26/2007
Micah Alan Coleman	11/26/2007
Michael Frederick Cannaliato	11/26/2007
Weston John Van Wambeke	11/26/2007
Jeff Whitehead	11/26/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLACK & DECKER INC.
Street Address:	701 E. Joppa Road
City:	Towson
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21286

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11843253

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)421-5547

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 816-474-6550
Email: tdunkin@shb.com

Correspondent Name: Clinton G. Newton - Shook, Hardy & Bacon

Address Line 1: 2555 Grand Blvd.

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TBDC.136066

PATENT

500412088 REEL: 020200 FRAME: 0249

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tammy Dunkin
Total Attachments: 3	
source=136066-Assignment#page1.tif	
source=136066-Assignment#page2.tif	
source=136066-Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 020200 FRAME: 0250

ASSIGNMENT

We, Robert H. Gifford

of 15 Barelyn Drive, New Freedom, Pennsylvania 17349

and Marco Alessandro Mattucci

of 83 Cedar Chip Court, Baltimore, Maryland 21234

and Jason Carl McRoberts

of 807 West Broadway, Red Lion, Pennsylvania 17356

and Brent Austin Kuehne

of 168 Jonathan Way North, Red Lion, Pennsylvania 17356

and Micah Alan Coleman

of 3403 Olympia Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21215

and Michael Frederick Cannaliato

of 501 Hanna Way, Bel Air, Maryland 21014

and Weston John Van Wambeke

of 1638 Aberdeen Road, Towson, Maryland 21286

and Jeff Whitehead

of 610 Hatherleigh Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21212

for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to BLACK & DECKER INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at Newark, Delaware, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the IMPROVEMENTS IN:

TILE SAW WITH LASER GUIDE

invented by us, for which we have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 11/843,253, filed August 22, 2007, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents, Utility Model Registrations and Inventor's Certificates in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate to the said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right to convey

Page 1 of 3

2596016v1

the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce patent, Utility Model and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

WITNESSES:		INVENTOR(S):
Well (mgl)	11/7/07	Robert # Sypord
Witness	Date	Robert H. Gifford
Lerry Jurner	11/7/07	11/7/2007
Witness /	Date	Date
Witness # My	/ cc/7/2007 Date	Chro a di
Witness	Date	Marco Alessandro Mattuoci
Witness / www.	11/1/07	11/7/2007 Date
Witness	Date	Date / /
But A. Knel	11/26/07	Jun C. MALotar
Witness	Date	Joson Carl McRoberts
Much & Will	11-26-07	11/26/07
Witness	Date	Date
Mar Q nith	11-26-07	Bent D. Kuch
Witness	Date	Brent Austin Kuehne
16 200	1/-26-07	11/26/07
Witness	Date	Date

Josep C AM	1/26/07	McColin
uness	Date	Micah Alan Coleman
But D. Kid	11/20/07	Nov 26, 2007
Witness	Date	Date
Manh & Matt L	//-26-07	Shit Frele Combit
Witness	Date	Michael Frederick Cannaliato
But D. Kuch	11/20/07	Nov 26, 2007
Witness	Date	Date
Brounn	11/26/07	J. 2
Witness	Date	Weston John Van Wambeke
Bri & Sol		11.26.07
Witness	Date	Date
Wite	11/26/07	1 th the tead
Witness	Date	Jeff Whilehead
Bent S. Know	11/20/07	11/26/07
Witness	Date	Date

RECORDED: 12/05/2007